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Dear Mr. Hwang;:
Attached is the INQO03 Groundwater Monitoring/SVE Systems

Progress Report for the above site. If you have a question, please
contact me.

Sincerely yours,
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Mark Borsuk
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Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report

Third Quarter 2003

Allright Parking

1432 Harrison Street

Qakland, California 4/0”)

Cambria Project #540-0188 4 o
0 C

Dear Mr. Borsuk: 000? 35?6; 2 ‘

QOJ‘

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) iscgl%»ing this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — Third Quarter 2003. Presented in ﬁe report
are the third quarter 2003 activities and results and the anticipated fourth quarter 2003 activities.
Attached are two additional copies for submittal to the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
(ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3327.

Simcerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

= 4

Ron Scheele, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Third Quarter 2003

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170
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INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr, Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — Third Quarter 2003 for the above-referenced
site (see Figure 1). Presented in this report are the third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and
remediation activities and the anticipated fourth quarter 2003 activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On July 23, 2003, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. Groundwater
samples were collected from wells MW-2, MW, and MW-5. Wells MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled
on an annual basis, typically during the first quarter sampling event. Well MW-1 contained SPH and
therefore, was not sampled. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.
The groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D

for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California. The
laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on
Figure 1 and Table 1. The analytical data was submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix

D for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
July 23, 2003 site visit, groundwater generally flows beneath the site toward the northeast at a gradient
of 0.017 feet/foot. Groundwater also flows toward the southwest in the vicinity of well MW-6 (Figure
1). The groundwater gradient is consistent with previous quarters. Depth to water and groundwater
elevation data 1s presented in Table |,

e Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: During the third quarter event, SPH were measured at
a thickness of 0.07 feet in well MW-1. The SPH in well MW-1 suggests that hydrocarbon-impacted

soil still remains near the bottom of the smear zone and/or beneath the former USTs.

Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all three wells sampled this quarter. The maximum
TPHg concentration was detected in well MW-2 at 28,000 micrograms per hter (ug/l). The
maximum benzene concentration was detected in well MW-4 at 7,600 pg/L.. MTBE was not detected
in any of the wells. Hydrocarbon concentrations increased in wells MW-2 and MW-4 relative to the
previous quarter. The rise in hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-2 appears to correlate with a

seasonal drop in the groundwater table.
Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air sparging (AS) remediation system consists
of a trailer mounted, all-electric catalytic oxidizer with heat exchanger, a 10-horsepower positive-
displacement blower, an oil-less air sparge blower, and an auto dialer connected to a phone line to
provide remote notification of system status. Four coaxial remediation wells (VES-1/AS-1, VES-
2/AS-2, VES-3/AS-3, VES-4/AS-4) are individually connected to a central manifold in the

remediation system enclosure. See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

SVE/AS System Operation and Maintenance Activities: During the third quarter, Cambria
performed system operation and maintenance (O&M) on the SVE/AS system approximately three
times per month. Individual well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were
collected from all SVE wells and from the catalytic oxidizer/blower (see Tables 2 and 3). The
individual well air sparge flow and pressure measurements were also collected. Air sparge flow

gauges were cleaned and the system blower oil was changed. During site visits, system operation

parameters were also recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and agency
inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management Distnict (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic
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oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained, and system
operation parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder.

System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on
July 2, August 7, and September 3, 2003. Vapor sample results indicated that the catalytic oxidizer
was achieving proper destruction efficiency and was operating within BAAQMD air permuiti
requirements. Table 2 summarizes SVE system operations and analytical results. The analytical
laboratory reports from system vapor sampling are included as Attachment C.

SVE System Performance: The SVE systemn operated continuously throughout the third quarter.
System optimization events were performed duning August and September to maximize hydrocarbon
removal. Wells VES-1/A8-1, VES-3/AS-3, and VES-4/AS-4 were opened and closed due to varying
hydrocarbon concentrations. Each optimization event resulted m an increased influent hydrocarbon
concentration.

During the quarter influent vapor concentrations ranged from 370 to 2,000 parts per million volume
(ppmv) and influent vapor flow rates ranged from 7.6 to 9.7 standard cubic feet per minute (see Table
2). Hydrocarbon removal rates also ranged from approximately 0.9 to 6.16 pounds per day. The
variability in hydrocarbon removal is possibly due to changing air sparge flow rates and system
optimization activities. As of October 7, 2003, approximately 8,570 pounds of hydrocarbons had
extracted and destroyed by soil vapor extraction activities (see graph below and Table 2).

Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and System Influent
Hydrocarbon Concentration
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AS System Performance: The AS system operated throughout the third quarter. The AS system is
set to cycle each AS well between 15 and 30 minutes and to operate only between the hours of 7 am
to 6 pm to reduce system noise from the air sparge blower during the evening and early moming
hours. AS injection flow rates and intervals were adjusted during system optimization events. Air
pressures ranged from S to 12 pounds per square inch (psi) and injection flow rates ranged from 0.5

to 3 cubic feet per minute (cfmy).

e ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check wells for SPH, and collect groundwater
samples from all wells not containing SPH, As per the annual sampling schedule, wells MW-3 and
MW-6 will not be sampled again until during the first quarter 2004. Groundwater samples will be
analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE detected in samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5 will be analyzed by EPA
Method 8260. Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State’s
Geotracker Database. Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in the

Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Fourth Quarter 2003.

Remediation System: Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenance of the SVE/AS
system approximately two to three times per month during the fourth quarter of 2003. Optimization
activities may include vacuum and flow adjustments to soil vapor extraction wells and pressure and
flow adjustments to air sparging wells as hydrocarbon concentrations change in the individual wells.
System influent and effluent samples will be collected on a monthly basis along with hydrocarbon
meter measurements from the individual wells. Cambria will evaluate the performance of the
remediation system and include the results with the Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress
Report - Fourth Quarter 2003.

Systemt Modification: To address the SPH in well MW-1, Cambria plans to connect well MW-1 to
the remediation systemn for SVE in the fourth quarter. New underground remediation piping will be
installed from the remediation system to well MW-1, If well MW-1 does not allow for sufficient
vapor flow (screened from 16 to 20 feet below grade surface), a new SVE well may be installed in the
same oversized well box.
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwarer Thickness Elevarion TPHy Benrene Toluene Ethyibenzene Nvlenes MTRE Noles
TG tfeen {Feet) {Feet) {fear) {uel)
MW-t BA/19%4 -- - - 170.000 35.000 51,000 2.400 13.000 - -
3493 1202171994 19.53 - 15.42 180,000 41.000 64.000 3.100 100.000 - -
31341993 18.06 - 16.29 150,000 31,000 43.000 2.500 17.000 - -
6/2741985 18.20 - 16,75 70,000 17.000 18.000 1,600 7,700 - -
11938 18.35 -- 16.60 71,000 17.000 1B.000 1,600 7.700 -~ -
2811985 18,20 - 16.75 110,000 17,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 -- -
12/20/1995 19.95 - 14,99 120,000 33,000 43.000 2,300 15.000 - -
3726419596 19.27 - 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,500 13.000 <200* d
612011996 18.64 - 16.31 110,000 30.000 18,000 2,200 15,000 <200* -
9/26/19%96 19.35 - 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND** -
10/28/19%6 19,58 - 13,37 - - -- - -- - -
12/12/19%6 19.68 - 13.27 110,006 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 MD* -
330171997 18.80 - 16.13 160.000 24,000 39,000 1,200 13,000 ND* -~
G2 1997 19.26 - 13.69 130.000 23.000 36,000 2.000 13.000 ND* -
91971997 19.70 -- 1523 95000 22.000 27.000 1,600 13,000 270% -
12/18/1987 19.25 - 15.70 160,000 30.000 44,000 2,200 15,000 MO+ -
371271998 17.52 - 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18.000 M EH -
/2271998 18.63 - 16.32 90,000 15,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
9/ 1871998 18.60 -- 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
1212311998 19.18 - 13.77 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 £.200 - -
3/29/1959 18,52 -- 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/199% 18.60 - 16,33 80,000 20,060 33000 1,600 11,000 - --
21241999 19.05 - 15.50 117,000 15,100 26,700 1,550 11,800 -- -
12/23/19%9 19.95 - i5.00 186,000 25,900 35000 1,990 12.400 - -
3252000 i8.48 - 16.47 210,080 35,000 42,000 2.20Q 13,000 <3,000 a
7372000 18,95 - 16,00 200000 33,000 46.000 2,200 13,000 <200* a
SIH2000 19.45 Shezn 15.50 - - - - - - -
12572000 19.90 - 15.05 220,000 42,006 57,000 2,700 17.000 <200 a
37620014 18.20 - 15.75 180.000 27.000 39,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<2 al
6/8/2001 20,14 - 14,81 170.000 28,000 40,000 1,500 13,000 <200 a
§/27/2001 2119 - 13.76 130,000 24.000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <330 a
1072572001 2174 - 15.21 160,000 22,000 28,000 1,500 10,000 <350 a
37172002 21.3% 0.41 13,85 - - - - - - -
&/10/2002 22,30 - 12,685 218,000 30.000 31,000 3,100 22,000 <1,000* a
34.96 9/3/2002 21.40 - 13.56 2,500,000 31,600 170,000 29,000 170,000 2,500,000 a
1242272002 20.50 - 14.46 29,000 2,600 9.500 430 28,000 <1,700 am
472342003 18.57 - 16.39 138,000 530 1,600 <100 41,000 S ab.l
6/12/2003 15.10 2.07 15.91 - - -- -- -- -- --
T/23/2003 1942 0.07 15.5% - - - -- - - -

Page 1 of 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth o SPH Groundwater
Well D Date Groundwater Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes MTRLE Notes
TOC feery {fect) (fest} (feet) (L)
MW-2 8171994 -- - - 130.000 28,000 33.000 3.000 12,000 - -
1578 1202111954 19.91 - 15.27 200 140,000 200.000 3,300 22,000 - -
313/1993 1913 - 16.05 00 9,200 23,000 7.000 56,000 - -
6271993 18. M4 - 16,44 120.000 23.000 30,000 2,700 13.000 - --
7771995 18.80 - 16.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13.000 - -
9/28/1993 19.30 - 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,060 2,300 11,000 - -
1272041993 20.24 - 14.94 83,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - -
3/26/1996 19.69 - 15.49 130.000 23,000 32,040 2,800 12,000 <200% d
6/20/1996 19.20 - 13.98 94,000 13.000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200% -
9/26/1996 18.80 — 1538 150,000 20,008 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND** -
1042871996 20,18 - 15.00 - - - - - - -
12/12/1995 20.17 - 13.01 58,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 8,100 220% -
313141997 19.67 - 1331 38.000 6.000 7.500 680 3.300 ND* -
6/27/1997 19.68 - 13,30 62,000 13,000 16.060 1,300 6.000 N[ -
01997 24,20 - 14.98 21,000 16,000 18,000 1.800 8,600 Ny -
12/18/1997 19.80 - 13.38 110,000 18.000 26,000 2,200 9.300 MOyt -
3/12/1998 18.07 - 17.01 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 |21 Eaa -
6/22/1998 18.29 - 16,89 38,000 9,800 5,500 1,500 5,000 - -
9/18/1998 19.09 - 16.09 68,000 12.00¢ 16,000 1.400 5,500 - -
12/25/1998 19.67 - 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 - -
3/29/1999 18.97 - 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1.840 - -
6/23/1999 18.25 - 16.93 41,000 10,000 9,400 1,100 5,000 - -
/2411999 19,60 - 15.58 40,500 4,880 3,490 1,090 4,560 - -
12/23/1999 20.2% - 14.97 61,900 6,718 9,320 1,150 5,360 - -
312172000 18.93 - 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 a
7372000 19,38 - 15.80 140,000 18,000 33.000 2,600 11,000 <200* a
9712000 19.83 - 15.33 110,000 17.000 21.50¢ 2.200 9,700 <[00 al
12/3/2000 2030 - 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11030 <200 a
3/5/2001 19.57 - 15.51 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a
6/8/2001 20.39 - 14,59 72,000 2,400 8,200 1,300 3,800 =200 a
8/27/2001 11.79 - 13,39 110,000 17,000 28,000 2,600 11,000 =950 a
10/25/2001 22.05 - 1313 110,000 15,000 18.000 2,000 8,700 <350 a
3/1/2002 21.80 - 13.28 3,100 370 180 62 330 <3.0% a
6/ 10/2002 22.83 - 12.35 7.800 2,000 1,100 7 570 <100* E
352! 9/3/2002 22.03 - 1318 21,000 2,400 2.90¢ 320 1,400 <500 a
12/22/2002 22,70 - 12.51 630 48 36 19 82 <3.0 a
1/23/2603 20.48 - 14.72 1,100 27 32 19 150 <23 a
6/12/2003 21.03 - 14.13 10,000 2,100 1.60¢ 150 a0 <250 a
7232003 21.40 - 13.81 18,000 4,800 4,800 380 1,700 <500 a

Page 2 of 7




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, Califarnia

Depth 1o SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHe Benzene Teluene Ethylbenzene Kvlenes MTBE Motes
T ffeey {feet) {feet) {feet} L)
MW.3 8/1/19%4 - - - <30 <. <03 <05 <20 - -
$3.97 12:21/1994 i8.82 - 15.15 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <{0.3 <3 - [
{annwal sampling) 371371993 17.86 - 16.11 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - fe
TIT98S 18.25 - 15.72 - - - - - - I
/2871895 18.00 - 15.97 — - - - - - —
12/20/1995 18.74 - 15.23 - . - - - - -
3/26/1996 18.25 - 13.72 - - - . o — .
62011996 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - - .
2/26/1996 19.12 - 14.85 - - - - - — -
10/28/1996 19.11 - 14.80 - - - - - - —
121271998 18.61 o 15.36 P - - - - - -
313171597 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - - -
6/27/1997 18.81 - 15,16 - - - - . - -
91911997 19.18 - [4.79 - - - - . - -
12/18/1997 18.64 -- 13.33 - - - - - - -
3/12/1998 17.36 -- 16.41 - -- - - - - -
6/22/1998 18.64 - 13.33 - - - - - - -
8/18/1998 18.33 - 15.64 -- -- - - - - -
12/23/1998 18.60 - 15.37 . -- -- - - - -
3/29/1999 17.85 - 16.12 - - - - - - -
6/23/19%9 18.67 - 1530 - - - - . - _
9/24/1999 18.64 - 15.33 - - - . .- - -
12723/1999 19.32 - 14.65 - - - n- — - -
312172000 17.89 - 16.08 - - . - - - -
T5/2000 18.40 - 15.57 - - - - - - -
Q7712000 18B.75 - 15.22 - - - we - - -
12152000 19.05 - 14.94 =50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
36r2001 18.12 - 15.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
G/BIZ001 2002 - 13,95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0).§ <50 -
8272001 21408 - 12,88 <5) <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
10/23/2001 21.29 - 12,68 <30 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <3.0 -
31,2002 2114 - 12.83 <5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0% -
6/10/2002 21.99 - 11.98 <50 0.3 <Q.5 <05 <0.3 <5.0% -
34.01 9/3/2002 2517 - 12.84 - - - - - - -
12/22/2002 2194 - 12.07 - - - - - - -
1/23/2003 20.08 - 13.93 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <{.3 3.0 -
/122003 20.95 - 13.06 -- - - - . - -
232003 2128 - 12,73 - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Depth 10 5PH Groundwater
Wwell iD Date Groundwatee  Thickness Elevation TPH Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Nylenes MTBE Nates
TOC ffeey { [eet) i feet) (feat) fLel}

MW-4 10/28/1996 19.32 - 14.43 10.000 3.900 420 4040 30 <200 n
33.75 1271271996 19.42 - 14.33 11.000 4.200 410 420 260 iz® -
33141997 18.67 - 15.08 N NQD ND ND ND ND* -
/2771997 19.08 - 14.67 160 44 1.2 ND 30 MND* -

9971997 19.33 - 14.42 7.400 3.000 410 230 470 Ekis -
12/18/1997 19.17 - 14.38 710 170 8.0 ND 35 WD -
341214998 17,68 - 16.07 1,300 410 21 ND 57 It D .
5/22/1998 17.63 -~ 1612 NG ~ND ND ND ND - -

4/18/1998 18.38 - 15.17 ND 42 1.6 ND 48 - -
12/23/1998 19.01 - 14.74 1,900 1,000 6 50 120 - -

3/29/1999 18.35 - 15.40 ND ND ND ND ND - -

6/23/1999 17.58 - 16.17 nND ND ND ND D - -
/2471999 19.05 - 14.70 9.150 3.270 131 34 537 - -
1242371599 19.41 - i4.34 12.200 5.380 175 424 392 - -

3/21/2000 18.42 - 13.33 43.000 16.000 1,100 1.400 1.900 1400% [<33)%* a.l
Fi312000 18.82 - 14,93 33.000 10000 720 840 1.800 <200 a

/72000 19.21 - 14.54 26,008 8,800 800 740 1,500 <5pEe* a.c.l
12572000 19.60 - 14.13 41,004 11,009 840 930 1,900 =200 a
3612000 18.24 - 15.51 1,100 400 5.7 <{.5 20 <5.0 a
6/8/2001 2091 - 12.84 92 19 <0.5 <0.5 i <3.0 a
8/27/2001 21.65 - 12.12 49,000 17,000 1700 1,708 3.200 <260 a
10/25/2001 2170 - 12.05% 57,000 16.000 1,500 1.600 2.600 <300 a
/172002 21,33 -- 12.22 400 140 23 <0.5 12 =5.0% a

6/10/2002 2225 - 11.52 =50 2.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0% -
9/3/2002 21.85 - 11.90 31,000 8,700 300 630 5,100 <1000 a
12/22/2002 22.3% - 11.36 35,000 13,000 e 1,100 1,800 <1,500 4

1/23/2003 20.61 -- 13.14 31,060 18,000 430 1.300 2,200 <j e a,l
GI1202003 21.20 -- 12,55 80 12 <0.5 0.3 1.0 <|0 a
232003 21.51 - 12.24 20,000 7,600 100 65 660 <150 a
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth o SPH Groundwater
Well [ Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHe Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Noles
TOC (feei {feet) (feet) {feet) (prl)

MW-3 10/28/1596 19.88 - 14.75 @0 4.0 0.6 <0.50 =0.50 16% n
14681 12/12/1996 20.09 - [4.54 130 38 0.9 ND 0.9 3.6* -~
373171997 19.24 - 15.39 o0 EN| ND ND ND ND* -

/2771997 15.16 -~ 15.47 ND ND ND ND ND Ny --

9/9/1997 19.93 -- 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND NG -

12/18/1997 19.77 - 14.8¢ MD ND ND ND ND Npe -

3/12/1998 19.77 - 14.86 bl 2.3 MO 0.8 ND ND* -

6/22/1998 18.08 - 158.53 ND ND ND ND ND - -

9/ 1871998 19.92 - 13.51 ND ND ND ND MND -- --

12/23/1998 19.60 - 15.03 ND 0.8 0.% ND ND - -

3/29/1999 18.88 - 15.75 ND ND ND ND ND - -

£/23/1999 18.05 - 16.38 ND ND ND ND ND - -

9/24/1999 19.61 - 15.02 ND ND ND ND ND - -

1212371999 20.01 - 1462 ND N[ ND MD ND - -

3i21/2000 19.03 - 13.38 140 <03 <0.3 <{r3 <{3 <34 k

32000 19.40 - 15.23 85 8.1 31 1.6 7. <5.0% a

/2000 19.62 - 15.01 <50 <05 <0.5 <3 <0.53 <3.0% -

12/5/2000 20.25 - 14.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

3/6/2001 19.07 - 15.36 91 5.3 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -

6/8/2001 20.77 - 13.86 250 2.0 0.8 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 a

8/27/2001 21,33 -- 13.30 650 244 2.2 1.3 4.0 <25 a

10425/2001 21.62 - 13.01 35 3.5 <0.3 <03 <f.5 <30 a

3/112002 21,49 - 13.14 200 1.9 0.69 <0.3 =0.3 <5.0* a

6/10/2002 12.15 - 12.48 <50 <0.3 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <5.0* -

®/3/2002 11.50 - 15.13 60 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.77 <5.0 a

12/22/2002 12.19 - 12.44 82 0.57 <0.3 0.68 =0.5 <30 a

1/23/2003 30.27 - 14.36 <50 21 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 <3.0 -

6/12/2003 2110 - 13.53 <50 188 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <30 --

77232003 2147 - 1310 <50 4.0 <0.5 <05 <05 <56 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Taluene Ethvlbenzens Xylenes YTBE Nates
TOC {feciy ifeet} (feer) {feet) (ng L)
MW-4 10/28/1996 20,02 15.87 <30 <{}. 30 <0}.30 <050 ={.38 <20 n
35.89 1271271990 2018 - 1571 N N[ MDD ND N ND¥ -
(annual samplingy 33171997 19.31 - 16.08 -- - - - - - -
/2711997 i9.76 - 16,13 — - - -- -- . -
A9/1997 20406 - 1583 NE ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/1997 19.90 - 15.9% ND ND ND ND NI - -
31271998 18.00 - 17.8¢ ND MND ND MDD ND ND* -
62271998 18.43 - 1746 ND ND ND ND ND -~ -
9/18/1998 16.10 - 16,79 MD ND ND ND ND -- -
12/23/1998 19.61 - 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/1999 18.92 - 16.97 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/1999% 1841 - 17.48 ND ND ND ND Nk - --
9/24/1999 19.61 - 16.28 ND NG ND ND NI -- .
12725371499 20,58 - 13,39 ND NG ND N[ NI - -
3212000 18,97 -- 16.92 <30 <Q.5 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
32060 19.46 - 16.43 59 3.1 2.3 1.1 53 <3.0% a
WI2000 19.93 - 15.94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <35.0% -
127572000 20.50 -~ 15.39 <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 =5.0 -
3/6/2001 19.54 -- 16,35 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <03 <5.0 -
6/8/2001 20.92 - 14,97 <30 <0.5 <D.3 <03 <0.3 <51 -
8/27/2001 21.37 -- 14.52 <50 .5 <0.5 <D.3 0.5 <5.0 -
1072572001 11.5% - 14.30 <50 <05 <0.5 <G5 <0.5 <50 -
3172002 21.33 - 14.56 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<5.0% -
6/10/2002 21.97 - 13.92 <50 <0.5 <0,3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* -
9/3/2002 21.55 - 14.34 - - - - - - --
12/22/2002 22.25 - 15.64 <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <30 -
/23/2003 20.47 - 15.42 <50 =0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <Q.3 <30 -
6/12/2003 2108 - 14.80 - - - - - - -
T/23/2003 2142 - :14.47 - - - - a - -
Trip Blank 3/2172000 - - - <30 Q.5 <0.3 <0.3 L3 <30 --
9712000 - - - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <b. <0.3 <3.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrnison Street, Qakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwaler
Well D Date Groundwater Thickness Elevation TPHy Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTRE Martes
FOC feer (feet) (leet) {leel (e L)

Abbreviations Noles
TPHg = Total petroleunt hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 8313, a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is sigmificant.
Benzene, teluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method 8020, b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
-- = Mot Sampled/Not Analyzed ¢ = Liguid sample that contains greater than ~35 vol. % sediment.
<n = Mot detected in sample above npp/l. d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary colunw or GC/MS anatysis,
MO = Net detected at iminioum guantiiation mit. See laboratery reports. & = Sample analvzed for purgsable hydrocarbons by EPA method 5010,
pgll = micrograms per liter no purgeable hydracarbons were detected.
MTBE = Methyl tert-buty! ether f=Sample anzlyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.

* = MTBE by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleunt Hydracarbons as motor oil {TPHme) by

** = MTBE by EPA Methad 8240 EPA method Modified 8013, no TPHmo was detected.

*** = MTBE by EPA Method 8260 h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
VOCs = volatile organic compounds Envirnnmental Healts.

i = Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant,

x = Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product by the relation: 1 = (Gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant.
Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth ta Water + (.7 X free product thickness} k = No recopnizable pattern.

1= Sample diluted due to high orpanic content,

m= Liquid sample that contains greater than -2 val. % sediment,

n = TQC well elevation was ircreased by 3 ft based on a benchmark discrepancy discavered
during a well survey performed on September 11, 2002
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Tahle 2. SVE System - Performance and Seil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Total Well System System System Influent Effluent HC Envission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings { Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone.! HC Cong. ' Removal Rate * Rate’ Destruction §| Cumulative
(hus) %) ('H20) (prior to dilution) (ppmv) Temp. (after dilution) (ppmv) (ppov) (1bs/day) (ibs/day) Efficiency’ Removal®

(scfm) TPHg (degrees F) (scim) TPHg TPHg i Benz TFHg TPHg | Benz (%) (Ibs)

12/20/2001 13.0 - 17,000 825 170 820 <10 <015 50.18 <0545 | <0007 - 0

1/1/2002 4438 100% 12,000 1017 104 1,400 <10 =0.15 47.16 <0.337 <0.005 -2 on
27472002 576.2 20% 13,000 916 150 1,100 =10 <0.13 52.94 <0.48] <0.007 -2 116l
3/5/2002 1268.2 99% 16,000 1020 135 1,000 =10 <0.15 43.31 <(0.433 <0.006 -2 2687
4/2/2002 1939.9 100% - 4,300 715 114 390 <10 <0.1% 1426 <0.366 <0.005 - 3899
41572002 2253.2 100% 135 183 4,200 709 * * 28 <0.1% 24.67 Q.16 <0.001 953 4086
5/6/2002 26552 80% 77 10.1 5,100 735 » * 14 <0.15 16.58 0.05 <0004 5.7 4499
6/5/2002 332 100% 20 15.1 3,800 652 * * 14 <Q.15 18.41 0.07 =0.001 99.6 4905
7/2/2002 4024.9 101% 80 16.3 3,000 §72 * * =13 0.16 1570 <(0.078 <(.001 9.5 5495
8/5/2002 4838 8 100% 80 11.6 1,800 667 * * <10 <015 710 <0.037 | <«0.00] - 8027
9/10/2002 5700.9 100% 80 105 1,800 609 * * <10 <0.13 6.08 <0.034 | <0.000 = 6282
107272002 62227 100% g1 14.0 2,900 801 ¥ * <10 <0.15 13.04 <0.045 | <0.001 -2 6418
114672002 738 100% :#] 12.1 1,900 848 * * <i0 <015 7.40 <0439 | <0.001 . G875
12/5/2G02 7S 100% 90 84 1,400 B4} * * <l <Q.15 37% <0027 | <0.000 -2 7050

H:ASb-2004 (UST Fund)\Oakl-188-Borsuk\OVSVE System table xis Page 1 of 3




CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Total Well System System System Influznt Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Ceonc. Tnlet Flow Rate HC Cons. ' HC Conc. ! Removal Rats * Rate* Destruction [{ Cunmlative
{hrs) 4) (H20) (prior to dilution) (pprov) Temp. (after dilution} (pprov) (ppmv) {Ibs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency’ Removal'
(scfm) TPHgz {degrees ) (schnx) TPHg TPHE | Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) (bs)
1/8/2003 8580.5 99% 91 a5 3,100 813 * * <10 <0.15 9.42 <.030 <0.000 2 7217
2/12/2003 9424.0 100%4 93 76 5,200 301 * - <10 <0.15 12,61 <0.024 <0.000 2 7548
3/4/2003 6502 8 100% oG 55 4,100 798 * * <10 <Q.15 7.27 <0.018 | <«0.000 -2 7300
4/3/2003 10523.3 100% 115 9.5 1,600 502 * * <10 <0.15 4.86 <0.030 | «0.000 2 8018
5/15/2003 11629.8 100% 118 8.7 1,300 R4Q * * <10 =Q.15 2.80 <0.022 | <0.000 2 8222
6272003 12061.5 100% 116 4.4 526 BOS * - <10 =0.15 0.75 <0.014 | <0.000 2 8272
T/2/2003 12779.5 100% 120 8.0 680 B35 * ® <10 <015 1.85 =0.029 | <0.000 -2 8205
8/7/2003 13643.9 100% 117 16 370 748 * * <10 <015 0,50 =0.024 | =0.000 -2 8365
9/3/2003 14288.9 100% 116 97 2,000 137 * * <10 <0.15 619 <Q.031 | <0.000 - B339
16/2/2002 14588.1 100% 116 6.3 - - = » - - - - 8570

HASB-2004 (UST FundhOakl-188-BorsukOVSYE System table.xls
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CAMBRIA

Table 2, SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hour heter | System System Total Well Total Weli System System System Influent Effivent HC BErmssion TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flaw Rate HC Cene. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ' HC Conc.* Removal Rate Rate® Destruction || Cumulative
thrs) IO (H20) {prior to difution) {ppmv) Temp. {after dilution) (pprav) (ppmv) {Ibs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency’ Removal'
{scfm) TEHz {degrees F) (sefm) TPHg TPHg ] Benz TPHg TPHg | Benz €] {lbs)
Notes and Abbreviations:
TPHg = Total petrolsum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Benz = Benzene
HC = Hydrocarban vapor concentrations measured as TPHg endfor benzene
ppmy = Parts per million by volume. Analytical Iab resuits converted from micrograms per liter (uz/I) to ppmv assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal 10 that of hexane,
at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius.
scfm = standard cubic feet per minuts
! TPHg and benzene concentrations based on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/or lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020
Laboratory analytic results for TPHg and benzene are converted from ug/l lo ppmv using gonversion rates of 0.28 for TPHg and 0.308 for benzene.
* The hydracarban removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District's (BAAQMD) Procedures for Seil Vapor Extraction where
Rate = concentration (ppmv) x flow rate (cfm) x 1 [b-mole/386x10°0 x molecular weight (86 Ib/lb-male for TPHg, 78 Ib/lb-male for benzene) x 1440 minday.
s per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirements are waived if system TPHg effluent concentration is <10.
* Gasoline Cumulative Removal = The previous removal rates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previous total removal amount.
The total TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or field measurements.
* = Flow Rate and Hydrocarbon Concentrations are now measured from the well manifold because there is no longer any dilwlion air affecting the calculation of the hydrocarbon removal rate.
IR ASB-2004Caki-188-BorsuklO&MISVE System Table
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Statuos
Well ID Date (inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv} (open/closed)

VES-] 12/13/2001 - - 36,000 open
12/207200% 25 6.5 43,000 open
12/27/2001 48 12.4 41,000 open
1/7/2002 100 20.5 =14,000 open
2/8/2002 140 27.0 >10,000 open
3/3/2002 34 6.3 >10,000 apen
4/2/2002 83 13.5 10070 open
4/152002 101 28.2 10070 open
! 5/22/2002 80 225 9980 open
| 5/27/2002 81 4.5 27000 open
6/5/2002 17 221 11110 open
| 6/21/2002 81 * 7810 open
1 77242002 82 25 10400 open
| 7126/2002 8] 225 5210 open
| 8/5/2002 30 55 6020 open
9/10/2002 80 5.2 9180 open
10/2/2002 80 1.5 11070 open
11/6/2002 82 2.0 4850 open
12/5/2002 0 8.5 4000 open
1/8/2003 92 5.1 2340 open
1/24/2003 95 4.0 2350 open
3/4/2003 90 3.6 1750 open
3117/2003 03 7.5 1360 open
413/2003 115 4.0 720 apen
4/14/2003 116 -- 1180 open
541/2003 117 335 660 open
5/15/2Q03 119 6.0 1950 apen
5/27/2003 17 4.1 1600 open
6/13/2003 118 3.9 1525 open
6/23/2003 118 -- - open
7/2/2003 119 25* 1270 open
71172003 118 3.5* - open
8/7/2003 117 * 50 open

8/15/2003 117 1.4* 105 closed
8/26/2003 120 4.0 200 open
4/3/2003 116 2.9% 190 open

10/2/2003 116 7.0 70 closed

HASb-2004 (UST Fund)\Qakl-188-Borsuk\O\SVE System table Page 1 of4




CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H;())  Flow Rate {cfm) (ppmv) {open/closed)

VES-2 12/13/2001 -- - 40,000 open
12/20/2001 25 6.0 42,500 oapen
12/27/2001 48 12.1 35,000 open
1/7/2002 E00 215 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 25§ >10,000 open
3/5/2002 34 1.6 >10,000 open
4/2/2002 23 132 - open
441572002 102 24.1 1347 open
5/22/2002 g1 26.1 1888 open
512712002 81 9.5 4710 open
6/5/2002 79 207 2090 open
6/21/2002 82 47 1820 open
71272002 81 289 5210 open
H26/2002 81 [3.1 1515 open
8/5/2002 80 [0.5 1925 open
9/10/2002 80 8.9 1850 open
10/2/2002 80 8.5 3370 open
11/6/2002 52 9.0 2180 open
12/5/2002 S0 - 1870 open
1/8/2003 92 - 6210 open
1/24/2003 95 4 9630 open
3/42003 S0 2.5 5790 open
3/17/2003 3 -- 2020 open
4/3/2003 115 - 3230 open
4/14/2003 116 -- 2980 open
5/7/2003 117 %.0 700 open
5/15/2003 119 8.0 475 open
512712003 117 - 5.3 515 open
6/13/2003 118 4.1 525 open
6/23/2003 118 - - open
2/2003 119 9+ 365 open
7172003 118 5.0* - open
8/7/2003 117 15.2* 250 open
$/15/2003 117 §.5* 3635 open
8/26/2003 121 42 245 open
9/3/2003 116 * 1295 open
10/2/2003 120 4.0 410 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hydrocarben Vapor

Well Vacuum Concentration Statuos
Well ID Date (inches of H;O)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)

VES-3 12/13/2001 -- - 38,000 open
12/20/201 25 7.0 41,500 open
12/27/2001 48 120 61,000 open
1/7/2002 100 225 =10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 26.5 >10,000 open
3/512002 47 7.5 >10,000 open
4/2/2002 84 11.1 - open
4/15/2002 102 24.8 4260 open
512272002 85 6.5 7090 open
5/27/2002 81 6.7 7010 open
6/5/2002 85 14.7 5290 open
6/21/2002 a0 255 3450 open
T2/2002 82 322 48290 open
7/26/2002 81 9.3 3400 OpET
8/5/2002 80 4.5 3380 open
9/10/2002 30 7.1 3150 open
10/2/2002 80 4.0 2140 open
11/6/2002 82 5.5 1215 open
12/5/2002 90 4.5 1015 open
1/8/2003 92 5.5 3840, open
1/24/2003 A 3.0 6040 open
3/4/2003 ) 3.3 3430 open
3/17/2003 93 1.3 1980 open
41342003 115 15 1900 apen
4/14/2003 116 - 1950 open
5/7/2003 117 1.5 1320 opEn
5/15/2003 119 2.6 1530 open
5/27/2003 117 1.6 1250 open
6/13/2003 118 1.5 1000 open
6/23/2003 118 -- -- open
72,2003 119 14% 850 open
12003 118 1.9 - open
8/7/2003 117 2.5 375 open
8/15/2003 117 2.7 380 open

8/26/2003 123 24 5 closed
9/3/2003 116 1.9* 3430 open

10/2/2003 i21 30* 25 closed
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarben Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date {inches of H,0)  Tlow Rate (cfm) {ppmv) (open/closed)
VES-4 12/13/2001 - - 35,000 open
12/20/2001 25 4.9 46,500 apen
12/27/2001 48 122 53,000 open
1/7/2002 100 23.0 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 281 >10,000 open
3/5/2002 47 9.3 >10,000 open
4/212002 84 11.5 - apen
4/15/2002 102 22.5 5350 open
5/22/2002 80 21.7 570 apen
5/27/2002 81 6.3 10460 open
6/5/2002 80 18 4490 open
6/21/2002 81 41.5 2380 open
74282002 g1 38 2660 open
7/26/2002 81 23 2230 apen
8/5/2002 &0 4.4 6160 apen
9/10/2002 80 5.5 2410 open
1042/2002 80 35 1777 open
11/6/2002 82 4.5 920 OpeR
12/5/2002 90 70 420 open
1/8/2003 92 4.0 1805 open
1/24/2003 95 50 2720 open
3/4/2003 90 4.0 1390 open
311772003 93 1.0 1300 open
4/3/2003 115 23 1090 open
4/14/2003 116 . - 1050 open
5/7/2003 117 1.3 610 opent
5/15/2003 119 2.7 2100 open
5/27/2003 117 20 1850 apen
6/13/2003 118 2.0 1800 opeR
6/23/2003 118 - -- open
71272003 119 17* 1550 open
71172003 118 22 - open
8/7/2003 117 2.6 1550 open
8/15/2003 117 28 630 open
8/26/2003 122 37 463 apen
9/3/2003 - -- 25 closed
10/2/2003 117 75 2550 open

Notes:

Hydrocarbon concentrations are ineasured using a Horiba MEXA-554 gas analyzer. Concentration readings above
10,000 ppmv are above the instrument calibration and are not reliable.

--= Data not available or not collected

* = ynable t0 get reading due to the presence of water
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e APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

DTW Product | Amountof | Casing | Comment
Thickness Product Diam.
Removed
MU 1qms| 16.35 19-42 0071 /opm)
MUf'Z L“'_ 'go 2\- “10
M3 520 -2 8
M-y 14235 21- 54
Mmu-s |H2s 21. 47
My |4Hs 2).492
m e ———— ——r—— ——
Project Name: ISQC su K Project Number/Task: _SU® -l BR [Q S X
Measured By: g W Date:_71-2 3-0 3

F:\Field Services\Forms\gw monitoring. wpd




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: {2ur ey Y Cambria Mgr: (o [y WellID: M)~ Q
Project Number: 540-0133 Date: —_ 13-03 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 5 0 pve
g2 VacriSon Y- Technician(s)
. . echnician(s):
ML__M\JQ hasec
Initial Depth to Water:  Qy.o | Total Well Depth: A<yo Water Column Height: 8. 0o
Volume/ft: otk |1 Casing Volume: O-bY 3 Casing Volumes: /.31
Purging Device: A p scelle b &"\ ¢, Did Well Dewater?: . Total Gallons Purged: v
Start Purge Time: 6" 1 € Stop Purge Time: . 29 Total Time: TR
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
Casing Yolume = Water column beight x Volume/ fi. pal .16
4" 0.65
i 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)

£.30 / 190 2.23 2944

6:35 -5 184 716 2449

6:40 (S 14.t 720 3444
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic

Type Method
" 1S
Zuoo M| \eng RYEX My | 801S/F020

MAN-2 | *23-03 | 65 ko

\TEMPLATEWFORMSWFIELD\WELLSAMP2. WPD
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: BOC < X

Project Number: SYp-0133

Well ID: M}y -4

CambriaMgr:  (H1y

Pate: 7:;12 03

Well Yield:

Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 20 pve
32 WacriSon A .
. . Technician(s):

Crkland Ca J‘}-; S£4 salle ba.\ec ‘
Initial Depth to Water: A5 Total Well Depth: RU.5p Water Column Height: 2.9 9
Volume/ft: o .1, | 1 Casing Volume: 547 3 Casing Volumes: 1ty
Purging Device: A-‘ rossl [ ¢ ! ) el Did Well Dewater?: A0 Total Gallons Purged: /-5
Start Purge Time: . So Stop Purge Time: b oy Total Time: WMwming

Well Diam, Volume/ft {gallons}
Zasing Volume = Water column height x Violume/ ft. 2v 016
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume O (uS)
£:35 . S 141 7./3 449
5'00 -0 194 724 Jeo
608 /-5 1944 7-26 942
Fe = mg/1. ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
. ol
2uoo LAV 1Py BTeX MTRS so1s/ 5020
MA-=\ | T23-03] 42 3260

TEMILATE\FORMSWIELINWELLS AMP2. WPD
M 53154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Bn(mk Cambna Mgr: G\ Hu Well ID: M REs S
Project Number: &, »_ny23 Date: 7_23 -0 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 7 [ pve

k32 YecriSon Y-

N . Technician(s):
MDL,_CL_—_&.S@_S@U& l’){L\\Q( YN

[nitial Depth to Water: 214, )] Total Well Depth: 2 %24 Water Column Height: g. 877
Volume/ft: A I Casing Volume: £.09 3 Casing Volumes: T.27
Purging Device: A; 0960 Lle L;‘ ), | Did Well Dewater?: A D Total Gallons Purged: 3
Start Purge Time: 5% Stop Purge Time: &+ 54 Total Time: ot a e
Weill Diam. Volume/ft ;ga]lon.sl
Zasing Volume = Water colwmnnp height x Volume/ ft. - 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume *C) (uS)
S22 ! Ja-3 2 20 SA0D
525 Z 141 2.4 8 10
S 30 3 AR 721 3549
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time { Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
: .y 15
2o Me | 1Png RTEx Mief | B0 /¥ozo
MN-5 | L2go3| 5:35 2260

TEMPLATEWORMS\FIELD\WELLSAMP2. WEPD
M 543194
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 525-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
httpffwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk

Date Sampled:  07/23/03

Date Received:  07/24/03

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmamm

Date Reported:  07/30/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 07/30/03

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0307426
July 30, 2003

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

H you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: mainggmecampbell com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled: 07/23/03

Date Received: 07/24/03

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Chient Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 07/29/03-07/30/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/29/03-07/30/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWSR0Z1B/8015Cm Work Order: 0307426

Lab I Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001A MW-2 W 28,000,a ND=<500 4800 4800 380 1700 100 ¢ 91.7
002A MW-4 20,000,a ND<250 7600 100 65 660 50 1 %69
003A MW-5 W ND ND 40 ND ND ND I 95.0

: _ . C s
:
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg/l
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting Kmit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to 2 few isolated non-larget
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation pas). m} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

A
~ 9& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




-

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachece, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

httpiwwrw. mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0307426
EPA Method: SWB8021B/3015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 7947 Spiked Sample D7 0307425-013A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* [M5-MSD*| LCS LCSD I CS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

pg/L pgiL % Rec % Rec. %R;D % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPHybtex) £ ND 60 108 109 0.448 107 107 0 70 130

MTBE ND 10 104 142 173 102 975 4,12 70 130

Benzene ND - 710 99.7 100 0.780 103 ) 103 0 70 130

Toluene ND 10 933 94.1 0.882 99.6 97.5 2.12 70 130

Ethylbenzenc ND 10 10t 102 1.62 104 164 . 70 ) _“?:Om - 130

Xylenes ND 30 o5 95.3 0.350 9% 9 0 70 136

%SS: b 101 100 983 98.2 0.620 99.6 99.1 0.547 70 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND Icss than the methed RE with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deaviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * {MS — MSD}/ (MS + MSD) " 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative ta the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX, areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromaiogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due lo high matrix or
analyte content,




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

y | 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
{925) 798-1620

GHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD '

WorkOrder: 0307426
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: {510) 420-0700
5800 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (510) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 Projectio:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Recetved: 7/24/03
PO: Date Printed: 7/24/03
[ Requested Tests ) _—|
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold | <> N80218/8015¢ | | | ! |
0307426-001 MW -2 Water | 7/23/03 6:45:00 PM ] A A i
0307426-002 MW -4 Water 7/23/03 6:10:00 PM O] A
0307426-003 MW-5 Water 7/23/03 5:35:00 PM O ] A f

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valies

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




el

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELLANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME:  Q a 0 )}
A CHBC N HE SOUTIL, #07 RUSH 24HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
‘Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? [ Yes [] No
Repart To: (;gcj_cbg ' Mel\rman nBillTo: ¢ adotio £nv. Tee b Analysis Request _ Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. o ] ‘
262 HollisStreet ~ ggop Mollrs  S1. f:mc::fw\‘e'. CA ol | 3‘5
Emeryville, CA 94608, E-mail: g = 2 =
Tele: 510 .14 20 -2305 Fax: S10-450-8298 $/p-u) ) ~A1]0 - 2 z "
Project#:. S Un -0LWVRR Project Name: Racsw K 5 81 s g & e
Project Location: {432 Heverison S\ - Oalelawd  CA si |25 |§| | 3 g | Y
Sampler Signature: 1 g & § 3 5 _ e % E
. . METHOD |E|a|2| 5 ° =3 & 2 ,-
SAMPLING e | MATRIX | prpserven|2|3(5| &) (£ (2]2] [% & d
e g SizleleiclEiglg|gleln|g]alq ¢
: 8 |- SIBlE[E|S= 3 SR
_SAMPLI ID LOCATION =1 8 AR R SRIEIEIPAE § s -
(Field Point Name) Dt . S8 m R R e e e I Bl E N B o
ate Time g § fsi - Bl 15 Sl & | g IR IR % c %
L =Blg2E &) 5 mlg|E <o |- =l
= | & |2E|2 58] 88 é o E e8] @ E BRI EE E S|RlE1E 5
y= Muj-T 7-2394 64 5[ 3 |voel\ x| ¥ ¢ >
TI- MY >R b0 | 3 oo |x KX x >
ot Mia-5 >230y 5:325] 3 pos | > X * >
¥
Relinguyi hem Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:
f. 7H03) 6:30 | secuge [oen Yion :
Religyuished By: Date: Time: Received By: , Hx. ﬂ iy {
B ot 1110 | EZ — '
Relijsguished By: ¢ Datg: Time: Reeeived By: . M
—{ 7/ | 700 M‘QQJ\ il
, . ] 1 ] . ]




CAMBRIA

@ APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | ‘Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitpwww mecampbell com E-mail: main@mecanpbell com

Cambria Env. Technology Chient Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Date Sampled:  $7/02/03
BORSUK - -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  07/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported: ~ 07/10/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 07/10/03

WorkOrder: 0307091

July 10, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Anatytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yourg, truly

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #027, Pacheco, CA 24553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-162G  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-muail: mam@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Date Sampled: 07/02/03
BORSUK

Date Recerved: 7/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 07/04/03
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/04/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method: SW35030B Amnalytical methods: SWS0ZIB/8015Cm Work Order: 0307091
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 55
00iA INF A 680,a ND<10 23 4.3 ND 93 1 120
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND NE 1 103
; —
é ]
: s
!
o - _
;
- . e
i
ppm {mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L} conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 015 0.25 1 ul/L
NE means not detected at or RO
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and alt TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) stronghy aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/praduct is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 veol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.
.\Lﬂmgela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-162¢ Fax : 925-798-1622
hip:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: mainf@inccampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0307091
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 7702 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD {Acceptance Criteria (%)
WA | WL | %Rec. | %Rec. | %RPD |%Rec |%Rec.| %RPD | Low  High

TPH(btex)* N/A 60 N/A N/A NIA 59 99.5 0.592 76 130

MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 99.1 [02 2.76 70 130

_E;I_]-z_c;em“m N/A 7 lO .7 VN/A N/A N/A 798.3 100 1.80 70 ' ;30
tl'El;n::ii ) 7 N/AW i0 WIN//;_-_H __NIA__ i E\J/A 7 9‘; 7 100 ml-..Of)-____'."(;_ " 13_0 o
Ethybenzene | Na | 10 | wa | wa | wa | o | w2 | 128 0 10|
X)En::s_ o 7 N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 103 3.28 70 r ]36_ -

%SS N N/A 100 N/A N/A NA 102 102 0 70 | 130

NONE

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND Jess than the method RL with the foliowing exceptions:

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Labaoratory Contret Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant

Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogencus AND contains significant concentrations of

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concendration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or

analyte content.




S

N

H30T0G |

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 Q 0 XEIX
110 2™ AVENUE SQUTH, #D7 . 5 DAY
PACHECO, €A 94553-5560 o D RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? — Yes No
| Report To: Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. L
5900 Hollis Street Suite A i i
Emeryville, CA 24608 E-mail:ghellmanni@cambria-env.com :CJ'_?‘ % ; i
Tele: 510420-33035 Fax:  510420-9170 E; Lp:g o g |
Project #:  540-0188-55 Project Name: BORSUK 2 AR = S
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Sgreet, Oakland, CA 3 315 g | ; 7 s
Sampler Signature: [y 25 nn L, AN z 51% S & g %
/ SAMPLING VATRIX | EmoD |2 2 is ) 2] (23 | | s
/] ‘ v e PRESERVED | 218 |5 | & & = »| o
2| 2 2iZlEle|z Sleiglzlelx|gie
- 2| g B85 |215 B8 (28|5183 8
SAMPLEID 1y ooy | E| g i Elglg|2igizlE 22|28 8
(Field Point Name) Date |{Time { 8 | 8 |+ 5 s le 52153108 21318515 w8
ANy = @ I =) B ST N I —
SlelBzlsZ 8| clg Bl 2521|822 255138 5 0
= | & B A<|BOLEIZES|E B &85z 8|8&a|8|2 |0 28 <
“lINF — System {3z [ Traop[ T {TH X X
—IEFF Syslem 7/-1,/‘;5 /"5“’1}" 1 Th X X |
i
- e e e B s ]
ot / it WP LB e asikying BN LAz
1
A | |
{ Relingyeched by: Datg; | Time: | Received By:  p» Reémarks: Report in ppm(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
M 7/7’#3 1o S-Du-\re:_ct (e AT j
iUl : Date: Ti% Received By: N Usje 20 mL injection volume,
IRl
3 — ? - Plgase FAX results.
' Dage: Time: Receive : . ‘ :
AEE Ui : |




McCampbell Analytical Inc. C -OF-CUSTO '
c allf(l)l;ecnidf\ven?eaSu?th.lfDaT ne HAIN F “ T nv HE nnn e Loon |
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é (925) 798-1620 WoaorkOrder: 0307091

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: {510} 420-0700
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: {510) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55; BORSUK Date Received. 7/3/03
PO: Date Printed: 7/3103
E.i o - T Requested Tests; ST __ _ _T_—_
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix Collection Date Hold N8021B/80156 | | ‘ | N
lo307091-001 | INF Air D zi313000PM | ) | A _; | )
lo307091-002 EFF [ A mo3t3000pPM [ [ A l } ] ] i
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samgles will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




Ié McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-162¢ Fax : 925-798-1622
hp:/fwww.mecampbelb.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.comn

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55;
BORSUK
5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Date Sampled:  08/07/03

Date Received:  GB/08/03

Client Comntact: Gretchen Hellmann
Emeryville, CA 94608

Date Reported:  08/13/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 08/13/03

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the resnlts of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55;
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytic

WorkOrder: 0308126

August 13, 2003

BORSUK project,

found to be within our control limits.

al Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours fuly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab




N 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecarmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Date Sampled: 0Q8/07/03
BORSUK -
5600 Hollis St Suite A Date Received: 08/08/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 08/08/03-08/09/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/08/03-08/09/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbeons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method:  SW50308 Analytical methods: SWE021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0308126
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 8§
001A INF A 370,a WD<3.0 | 14 2.8 ND<0.5 i 4.7 2 112
002A EFF A | ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 10]

L — _ ,
I | |
ppm {mg/L}) to ppmv (ul'L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
. ! ! ! '
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 : 0.15 | 0.15 0.15 ! 0.25 1 ( ul/L
MDD means not detected at or _ . . S P S
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reperted in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/sil/non-aguecus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a}
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢ lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (steddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water imimiscible sheen/product is present; t) tquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas), m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 gzela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

éﬂ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com_E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0308126

EPA Method: SWB021B/B015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 8132 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD JLCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

| oL | %Rec | %Rec.| %RPD [%Rec. | %Rec.| %RPD | Low | Hign
TPH({btex) £ N/A 60 NfA N/A N/A 104 110 5.69 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 114 108 535 70 130
Benzene 1 N/A h IID I;I/.ﬁ;7 N WI:I/;; R N/éA- N 1 110 i.04 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 N/A A N/A 102 102 0 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A V 10 N/A N/A N/A 10; 108 0.904 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 100 0 70 130
%8S8: T N/’.A: 1 IOO_ n N/!; N/A ];FZ’A l0] “ 1G1 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M5-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD)/ (MS + MSD) * 2.

* M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may nct be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not encugh sample to parform matrix spike and matrix spike duphicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

analyte content.




0303@

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
LI 2% AVENUE SOUTH, #07
PACHECOD, CA 84553-5500

Te eph(me (925) 798-1620 Fax: {925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TURN ARQUND TIME: 2 O Q XX
RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
EDF Required? [ Yes No

Report To: Gretchen Helimann Rill To: SAME

Analysis Request Other Comments

| Company: Cambria Environmental Techuology, Inc.

| |

[ ]

' 5900 Hollis Street Suite A g : i
Emelyvﬂe CA 94608 E-mail:ghelimannlcambria-env.com E 5 t E
Tele: 510 420-3303 Fax:  510420-9170 A b z
b e Afa [ — )
Project #: 540-0188-55 Project Name: BORSUR 3 iz o &
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Streef, Oakland, CA by 515 g ; > s
b— - & ] T - ~
Sampler Signature: | 2 2 5|8 5 g S 2
SAMPLING TS A TN Ik O S A I E A BT 2
i o PR PRESERVED | % |5 15 | & Yl = e
U - SiEizlele|Z8lelala P - IV e
SAMPLE ID 818 ' Mulzldlgl=ig|g 2lglz|2lg|2
Field Poi N ) LOCATION : 5 = A R e e e Z 21412
{Field Point Name) Date | Time E‘" KQJ) o o . Slul? s ElE g i 212 § § P E i~ 2 |
Slel3zs2 élyol2i2]E z 2|3i2|2 2]z 5121520508 5]
= | e BEE=GoleEIZalEEE|eale s BB Id|05]4=
INF System  [4ffes| Bpm [ 1 | T X X
EFF " Bystem 31 '02, 3 | Th X X i
T2 PP
|
. B
) OXG] | METALS || OTHER,
SR (5] pm— \/f I‘RLE-SE'R'VNI'JUN ;,q'! ! {
GOqD CONDITION, APPRUPRIATE A
- —HE ABSENT [ CONTAINERE. ™| -
DECHLORINATED IN LAB PRESERVED) INL{T) — -
i . L i !
f-’"“q{”“‘“‘ By Dag s Received By, . Remarks: Report in ppm{v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
J L{g’? Vo [";j%‘” g..¢:-u_mt é— { Qo ')‘“(—67\
?%lm ushed By gg e /‘L’ime: Recci\rdl%y' . Use 20 mL injection volume.
/(y‘s 3 30 @ ﬁejw—w\ ig emc.t.t
‘ . (<. A Please LK results,
Reli qhe 9(?’ Saher fﬂme: ] Receiy, %




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

y - GHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Pige 1o
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0308126
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510) 420-0700
59800 Hollis St, Suite A " FAX: (510} 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55: BORSUK Date Received: 8/8/03
PO: Date Printed: 8/8/03
Requested Tests T S
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold N8021B!8015d ] l ‘ |
0308128-001 | INF Air 8/7/03 3:00:00 PM ] A
0308126-002 | EFF Air | 8/7/03 3:00:00 PM 0 A

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #1377, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
http://www . nccanpbell.com E-mail: main@mocampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Date Sampled:  09/03/03
BORSUK

Date Received:  09/04/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  09/09/03
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  09/09/03

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0309065

September 09, 2003

1). theresults of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55; BORSUK project,

2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

Al]l analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

[f you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

‘M\

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 923-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fereew.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188.55; Date Sampled:  05/03/03
BORSUK

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/04/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 09/05/03

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client PO Date Analyzed: 09/05/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SWa021B/8015Tm Work Order: 0309065

Lab I Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S5
001A INF A 2000,a ND<50 19 11 ND<5.0 18 20 | ¥
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 114
: !
o i 1 o
o _ |
S l : - — t -
i !
_ [ _ ‘:
S R ] - . . ; -
i
i
; PR e ]
. N i " L
i i ;
_ ; ] |
, S
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv {ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25 1 i ubl/L
NI means not detected at or . e .
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg'kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# chuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The follpwing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattem that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one o a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
htip:/iw s mecamphell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0309065
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 8388 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A

Sample| Spiked Ms* MsD* ‘MS-MSD* LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

i uk/L ub/L : % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low | High

TPH(btcx)E N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 108 107 0.783 70 130

MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 95.7 91.8 4.18 70 130

Benzene N/A 10 -ﬁ/A N/A N/A 106 101 5.39 70 130

Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 101 96.3 4.37 70 130
géhylben;é;;_---_- - VN/:;V 10 N/A N/A N/A 107 104 3.47 70 130 -

Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 %6 - 408 T 130

%%388: _ N/A 106 N/A N/A N/A 161 100 0.902 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method R1L with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duphicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Samgple; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (M5 — MSD) / (MS + MSD)* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is ithomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative o the amaount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex} = sum of BTEX areas frem the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coglutes with surrogate peak.
MN/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample excseads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




McC bell Analytical Inc.
feCampbell Analytical e CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD '~

2
' { Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
L _J (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0309065
Client:

Cambria Env. Technolegy TEL: {510) 420-0700

5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: {510} 420-3394

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55; BORSUK Date Received: 9/4/03

PO: Date Printed: 9/4/03
- Requested Tests . _ -
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix Collection Date Hold [V8021B/BD15C | i , ]
0309065-001 INF Air 9/3/03 12:00:00 PM i A -
0309065-002 EFF 1 ar 9/3/03 12:00:00 PM O | A ]
Prepared by: Sonia Valles

Conmunents:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuits are raported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




O20906 S

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q Q XX
HO 27 AVENUE SOUTH. 107 RUSH 24HOUR 48 HOUR 3 DAY
PACHECD, A 9455335060 X i) D
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required: Yes No
Report To: Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Comrpany: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. - - l
5900 Hollis Street_Suite A 2
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail:ghellmann@cambria-env.com @ | |°:3 , =z
Tele. 510420-3305 Fax: 5104208170~ ioiala z
Project #: $40-0188-55 Project Name /. BORSUK 7/ R I A B A . 5
- - + 2 2 o -~ = —_
Project .Lo.canon:. 1432Harsigon Street, Gakland, 4 P g Z é g g 2 %
Sampler Signature: \ / i J/ __ € S| 3 a5 S1la - =
" SAMPLING M wmateoe [ MEHOD H2ia 25 (2] 218 | 7
' AR v i PRESERVED | 2 |3 |3 | £ o Y| z o ]
” A SISlelsl2|®giglsiglo el |
i B Q ‘3 2183 | & “le o |oigis s | En i
SAMPLE 1D LOCATION E|E L5527 (21212121% Z |23 s !
(Fiel I Point Name) D o S o Pleli 8|z B |lele gl T | nlnla ]
ate Hime = [ v oln b e | A a g T2 19id e = !
5 ?-i%r,:”gguggﬁﬁmaE«.ﬁ«.«.«c«.iﬁt‘g,— “
S| S EREEB|EE|EEIRE L2 n e E 8 EES3)2E]
e INF Syt Tz U |16 | | X X ] f
- _1N[‘ System /5/[,} byt 1 E ’ - | l DL
— 2 F % | Th ( b i
.| EFF Systen 7’[,,/"‘) {2 ! N
...... - i i
i
‘ I
[ !
—-\ . j - :
Vi ] ‘i > [
R*‘ in Wtﬂ‘ By Dagess | Time Recewed By: Remarks: Report in ppmi(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
st A | |53 | Socillfpppirfvo | 7 T
A Lafe. Time: Receiv eVE se cU mlngechon voume. s‘?\“gnmw AFPROPRIATS
) q L// 10:49 i /ZC)( # 50 o %Iq{m RINATED IN LAR,
gase restls,
2?7" | 'I-.if)?‘/ ’)W / \ I ‘ PRESERVATION | | %0 f remacs m‘-“r
7, s . P \
T 7 AN




APPENDIX D

Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 8429119765
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/29/2003 5:34:00 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM {AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=544737CAMBRIA%2D... 10/29/2003




Uploading GEO WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check ELD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Submittal Title:

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Date/Time: 10/29/2003 5:45:24 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submiited!

3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Depths, 1432 Harrison Street,
Oakland

7889042496

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swreb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=921059CAMBRIA%2DE... 10/29/2003




